

IFB INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Regd. Off: 14, Taratolla Road, Kolkata-700 088
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2010

Rs in lakhs

Particulars	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	12 Months ended
	30th June 2010	30th June 2009	31st March 2010
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations	12,879	10,862	53,400
(b) Other Operating Income	274	225	1,134
Total Income	13,153	11,087	54,534
2 Expenditure			
a) (Increase)/ Decrease in Stock in trade and work in progress	(2,946)	292	(969)
b) Consumption of raw materials	8,468	4,504	24,684
c) Purchases of traded goods	1,202	1,667	6,973
d) Employees cost	1,991	1,187	5,073
e) Depreciation	211	186	868
f) Other Expenditure	3,142	2,528	13,281
g) Total	12,068	10,364	49,910
3 Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Items (1-2)	1,085	723	4,624
4 Other Income	133	100	1,153
5 Profit before Interest and Exceptional Items (3+4)	1,218	823	5,777
6 Interest	9	-	26
7 Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	1,209	823	5,751
8 Exceptional Items	-	-	-
9 Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8)	1,209	823	5,751
10 Tax Expense	433	-	375
Provision for Current Taxation	307	-	1,000
Less: MAT Credit Entitlement	-	-	(1,000)
Deferred Tax	126	-	375
11 Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax(9-10)	776	823	5,376
12 Extraordinary Item (net of tax expense Rs Nil)	-	-	-
13 Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the period (11+12)	776	823	5,376
14 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value - Rs 10/- each)	3,621	2,976	3,552
15 Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year			11,652
16 Earnings Per Share (EPS)			
a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items (not to be annualized)	2.22	2.72	16.87
b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items (not to be annualized)	2.22	2.72	16.87
17 Public Shareholding			
- Number of shares	10,070,697	9,582,553	9,381,847
- Percentage of shareholding	28.41%	32.21%	26.99%
18 Promoters and promoter group shareholding			
a) Pledged/Encumbered			
- Number of shares	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-
b) Non-encumbered			
- Number of shares	25,373,199	20,172,493	25,373,199
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	71.59%	67.79%	73.01%

Notes:

- The above unaudited results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2010 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30th July, 2010. The said results have been subjected to a "Limited Review" by the statutory auditors in terms of the 'Listing Agreements' entered with the stock exchanges.
- During the quarter ended 30th June 2010, the Company has issued and allotted 688,850 equity shares of Rs 10/- each to its employees under IFB Industries Limited - Employees Stock Purchase Scheme 2008 (ESPS). Consequently ESPS Charge of Rs. 588 lakhs (Rs. 124 lakhs in June 2009) being excess of the market price of the shares over the price at which they are issued has been considered in this quarterly results.
- In terms of the amended Clause 41 of the listing agreement, details of number of investor complaints for the quarter ended 30th June, 2010 are as follows:
Beginning - nil, Received - nil, Disposed off - nil and Pending - nil.
- Previous period figures have been re-arranged/re-grouped wherever necessary.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Kolkata
Date : 30th July, 2010

Bikram Nag
Joint Executive Chairman and Managing Director

IFB INDUSTRIES LTD.
 Regd. Off: 14, Taratolla Road, Kolkata-700 088
 REPORTING OF SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED
 UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2010

Rs in lakhs

Particulars	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	12 Months ended
	30th June 2010	30th June 2009	31st March 2010
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Segment Revenue			
a. Home Appliances	10,031	8,870	44,361
b. Engineering	3,122	2,217	10,173
c. Others	-	-	-
Total	13,153	11,087	54,534
Less: Inter-Segment Revenue	-	-	-
Net Sales/Income from Operations	13,153	11,087	54,534
2 Segment Results- Profit (+) / Loss(-) before interest and tax			
a. Home Appliances	1,053	648	4,200
b. Engineering	259	264	1,524
c. Others	(94)	(89)	53
Total	1,218	823	5,777
Less:			
i) Interest	9	-	26
ii) Other un-allocable expenditure net off un-allocable income	-	-	-
Total Profit before Tax	1,209	823	5,751
3 Capital Employed [Segment assets- Segment liabilities]			
a. Home Appliances	11,004	6,955	8,589
b. Engineering	4,520	3,417	4,136
c. Others	1,821	1,924	2,652
Total	17,345	12,296	15,377

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Kolkata
 Date : 30th July, 2010

Bikram Nag
 Joint Executive Chairman and Managing Director